

**HABIB UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION**  
**(A FOUNDATION SETUP UNDER SECTION 42 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017)**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025**



## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of Habib University Foundation

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

### Opinion

We have audited the annexed financial statements of **Habib University Foundation** (the Foundation), which comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2025, and the statement of income and expenditure, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in fund balances and the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information and other explanatory information and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the statement of financial position, statement of income and expenditure, statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in fund balances and the statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof, conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the state of Foundation's affairs as at June 30, 2025 and of the income and expenditure and other comprehensive income, the changes in fund balances and its cash flows for the year then ended.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Foundation in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Director's report, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.





### **Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Foundation or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Foundation's financial reporting process.

### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Foundation's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Foundation's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Foundation to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

*Handwritten signature*



A.F. FERGUSON & CO.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the board of directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

#### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

- a) proper books of account have been kept by the Foundation as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017);
- b) the statement of financial position, the statement of income and expenditure, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in fund balances and the statement of cash flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XXI of 2017), and are in agreement with the books of account;
- c) investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose of the Foundation's business; and;
- d) no Zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980).

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is **Junaid Mesia**.

*A.F. Ferguson & Co.*

A.F. Ferguson & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Karachi

Dated: October 9, 2025

UDIN: AR202510611Fd7EV8eD5

HABIB UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION  
(A FOUNDATION SETUP UNDER SECTION 42 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017)  
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
AS AT JUNE 30, 2025

	General Fund	Restricted Funds							June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
		Endowment Fund		Scholarship Fund	Zakat Fund	Grant Fund	Student Loan Fund	Other Project		
		Externally Restricted	Endowed Scholarship							
Note	Rupees in '000									
5	2,715,575	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,761	2,717,336	2,666,467
6	-	1,408,951	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,408,951	758,066
	2,020	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,020	2,020
	<u>2,717,595</u>	<u>1,408,951</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,761</u>	<u>4,128,307</u>	<u>3,426,553</u>
8	3,052	35,238	-	1,451	250	5	-	243	40,239	31,995
	2	-	-	-	-	-	-	198	200	23
	133	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	133	133
7	703,089	2,619,257	127,417	195,456	210,129	20,795	-	-	3,876,143	3,250,203
	3,210	2,520	239	555	381	10	-	3	6,918	6,496
9	102,336	19,039	1,690	10,871	62,284	725	114,321	7,361	318,627	273,597
	811,822	2,676,054	129,346	208,333	273,044	21,535	114,321	7,805	4,242,260	3,562,447
	<u>3,529,417</u>	<u>4,085,005</u>	<u>129,346</u>	<u>208,333</u>	<u>273,044</u>	<u>21,535</u>	<u>114,321</u>	<u>9,566</u>	<u>8,370,567</u>	<u>6,989,000</u>
	<u>3,412,357</u>	<u>4,075,118</u>	<u>129,346</u>	<u>208,333</u>	<u>273,044</u>	<u>21,535</u>	<u>13,308</u>	<u>4,623</u>	<u>8,137,664</u>	<u>6,747,867</u>
	3,412,357	4,075,118	129,346	208,333	273,044	21,535	13,308	4,623	8,137,664	6,747,867
10	117,060	9,887	-	-	-	-	101,013	4,943	232,903	241,133
	<u>3,529,417</u>	<u>4,085,005</u>	<u>129,346</u>	<u>208,333</u>	<u>273,044</u>	<u>21,535</u>	<u>114,321</u>	<u>9,566</u>	<u>8,370,567</u>	<u>6,989,000</u>

11

The annexed notes 1 to 27 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Amir  
  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

  
DIRECTOR



**HABIB UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION**  
**(A FOUNDATION SETUP UNDER SECTION 42 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017)**  
**STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025**

General Fund	—Restricted funds—						June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024	
	Endowment Fund		Scholarship Fund	Zakat Fund	Grant Fund	Student Loan Fund			Other Project
	Externally Restricted	Endowed Scholarship							

Note \_\_\_\_\_ Rupees in '000

**INCOME / CONTRIBUTIONS**

Donations	12	958,189	359,803	7,500	415,129	561,517	14,285	-	16,642	2,333,065	2,190,762
Donations in kind	12	27,428	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	27,428	-
		985,617	359,803	7,500	415,129	561,517	14,285	-	16,642	2,360,493	2,190,762
Gain on investments carried at:											
- fair value through profit or loss	13	-	328,896	-	-	-	-	-	-	328,896	249,743
- amortised cost		-	4,463	-	492	-	-	-	-	4,955	1,082
Other income	14	41,643	512,404	4,875	50,985	16,472	1,615	-	2,141	630,135	579,268
Reversal of provision against financial guarantee for student loan		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,934
<b>Total Income</b>		<b>1,027,260</b>	<b>1,205,566</b>	<b>12,375</b>	<b>466,606</b>	<b>577,989</b>	<b>15,900</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>18,783</b>	<b>3,324,479</b>	<b>3,025,789</b>

**LESS: EXPENDITURE**

Donations:											
- Habib University students		106,805	-	-	548,900	426,074	12,030	-	-	1,093,809	899,468
- Habib University	15	630,625	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	630,625	525,112
Depreciation	5.1	159,991	-	-	-	-	-	-	667	160,658	158,758
Net loss on investments measured at FVOCI reclassified to profit or loss on disposal		8	2,538	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,546	22,685
Administrative expenses	16	57,087	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	57,087	86,148
Investment management and related expenses		-	17,488	-	32	9	3	6	-	17,538	14,449
Charge of provision against financial guarantee for student loan		-	-	-	-	-	-	3,016	-	3,016	-
Expenditure on other project		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	30,342	30,342	6,980
<b>Total expenditure</b>		<b>954,516</b>	<b>20,026</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>548,932</b>	<b>426,083</b>	<b>12,033</b>	<b>3,022</b>	<b>31,009</b>	<b>1,995,621</b>	<b>1,713,800</b>
<b>Surplus for the year before taxation</b>		<b>72,744</b>	<b>1,185,540</b>	<b>12,375</b>	<b>(82,326)</b>	<b>151,906</b>	<b>3,867</b>	<b>(3,022)</b>	<b>(12,226)</b>	<b>1,328,858</b>	<b>1,312,189</b>
Taxation	18	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Net surplus / (deficit) for the year after taxation</b>		<b>72,744</b>	<b>1,185,540</b>	<b>12,375</b>	<b>(82,326)</b>	<b>151,906</b>	<b>3,867</b>	<b>(3,022)</b>	<b>(12,226)</b>	<b>1,328,858</b>	<b>1,312,189</b>

The annexed notes 1 to 27 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Amel

  
**CHIEF EXECUTIVE**

  
**DIRECTOR**

HABIB UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION  
(A FOUNDATION SETUP UNDER SECTION 42 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017)  
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

General Fund	—Restricted funds—							June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
	Endowment Fund		Scholarship Fund	Zakat Fund	Grant Fund	Student Loan Fund	Other Project		
	Externally Restricted	Endowed Scholarship							
Rupees in '000									
72,744	1,185,540	12,375	(82,326)	151,906	3,867	(3,022)	(12,226)	1,328,858	1,312,189
-	60,939	-	-	-	-	-	-	60,939	25,968
-	60,939	-	-	-	-	-	-	60,939	25,968
72,744	1,246,479	12,375	(82,326)	151,906	3,867	(3,022)	(12,226)	1,389,797	1,338,157

The annexed notes 1 to 27 form an integral part of these financial statements.

After  
  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

  
DIRECTOR

**HABIB UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION**  
**(A FOUNDATION SETUP UNDER SECTION 42 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017)**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025**

General Fund	---Restricted funds---							Sub total (Restricted Funds)	Total
	Endowment Fund		Scholarship Fund	Zakat Fund	Grant Fund	Student Loan Fund	Other Project		
	Externally Restricted	Endowed Scholarship							
-----Rupees in '000-----									
2,592,180	2,494,215	84,471	80,859	83,550	316	73,013	1,106	2,817,530	5,409,710
285,828	708,518	32,500	209,738	37,588	17,352	4,922	15,743	1,026,361	1,312,189
-	25,906	-	62	-	-	-	-	25,968	25,968
285,828	734,424	32,500	209,800	37,588	17,352	4,922	15,743	1,052,329	1,338,157
29,711	-	-	-	-	-	(29,711)	-	(29,711)	-
2,907,719	3,228,639	116,971	290,659	121,138	17,668	48,224	16,849	3,840,148	6,747,867
72,744	1,185,540	12,375	(82,326)	151,906	3,867	(3,022)	(12,226)	1,256,114	1,328,858
-	60,939	-	-	-	-	-	-	60,939	60,939
72,744	1,246,479	12,375	(82,326)	151,906	3,867	(3,022)	(12,226)	1,317,053	1,389,797
31,894	-	-	-	-	-	(31,894)	-	(31,894)	-
400,000	(400,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(400,000)	-
3,412,357	4,075,118	129,346	208,333	273,044	21,535	13,308	4,623	4,725,307	8,137,664

The annexed notes 1 to 27 form an integral part of these financial statements.

After



CHIEF EXECUTIVE



DIRECTOR



**HABIB UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION**  
**(A FOUNDATION SETUP UNDER SECTION 42 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017)**  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025**

	Note	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Surplus of income / contributions over expenditure for the year before taxation		1,328,858	1,312,189
<b>Adjustment for non-cash and other items:</b>			
Depreciation	5.1	160,658	158,758
Donation in kind	12	(27,428)	-
Profit on investments carried at FVOCI	14	(160,809)	(187,547)
Profit on investments carried at amortised cost	14	(337,645)	(292,998)
Profit on deposit accounts	14	(45,828)	(76,931)
Realised (gain) / loss on sale of investments carried at FVPL		(69,426)	(130,147)
Unrealised (gain) / loss on investments carried at FVPL		(259,470)	(119,596)
Gain on disposal of investments carried at amortized cost		(4,955)	(1,082)
Net loss on investments measured at FVOCI reclassified to profit or loss		2,546	22,685
Lien marked on current account		(114,321)	(146,221)
Dividend income	14	(82,714)	(28,640)
		(939,392)	(801,719)
<b>(Increase) / decrease in current assets:</b>			
Advances		(177)	(23)
Other receivables		-	34,765
		(177)	34,742
<b>Decrease in current liabilities:</b>			
Trade and other payables		137,991	21,378
		527,280	566,590
Advance tax paid / deducted		(422)	(13)
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>		<b>526,858</b>	<b>566,577</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Additions to operating fixed assets and capital work in progress		(184,278)	(173,976)
Investments made		(5,401,315)	(6,209,421)
Investments encashed		3,846,083	5,478,590
Sale proceeds on disposal of fixed assets		180	-
Sale proceeds on disposal of investment carried at amortised cost		764,117	383,444
Dividend received		32,933	28,622
Profit received on investments carried at:			
- FVOCI		99,053	179,063
- Amortised cost		31,971	34,360
Profit received on deposit accounts		40,002	75,936
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		<b>(771,254)</b>	<b>(203,382)</b>
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(244,396)	363,195
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		815,863	452,668
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>17</b>	<b>571,467</b>	<b>815,863</b>

The annexed notes 1 to 27 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Attest

  
**CHIEF EXECUTIVE**

  
**DIRECTOR**

**HABIB UNIVERSITY FOUNDATION**  
**(A FOUNDATION SETUP UNDER SECTION 42 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2017)**  
**NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025**

**1 LEGAL STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS**

Habib University Foundation (herein after referred to as 'the Foundation') was incorporated in Pakistan as a company limited by guarantee not having share capital under section 42 of the repealed Companies Ordinance, 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) on October 10, 2007. The registered office of the Foundation is situated at Plot 295, Block 18, University Avenue, Gulistan-e-Johar, Karachi. The Foundation is principally engaged in establishing a research based university focusing on Science, Engineering, Social Science and Entrepreneurship. The Foundation is also engaged in other philanthropic projects that facilitate access to quality education. These financials do not include the results of operations of Habib University.

The Foundation is a not-for-profit organization registered under section 2(36) of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 and its surplus, if any, is carried forward to the subsequent years, and is not available for appropriation.

**2 BASIS OF PREPARATION**

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except as otherwise specifically stated.

**2.1 Statement of compliance**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the approved accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The approved accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan comprise of:

- International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS Accounting Standards) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act);
- Accounting Standards for Not for Profit Organizations (NPOs) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) as notified under the Act; and
- Provisions of and directives issued under the Act.

Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Act differ from the IFRS Accounting Standards or the Accounting Standards for NPOs, the provisions of and directives issued under the Act have been followed.

**2.2** Habib University Foundation - USA, Habib University - Stiftung, Habib University Trust - UK and Habib University Foundation - Canada are entities incorporated and registered as charitable organisations under the respective laws of USA, UK, Canada and Switzerland. The Foundation has separate agreements with them, by virtue of which, they at their respective discretion, contribute financially and otherwise towards helping the Foundation to run Habib University in Pakistan.

**2.3 Changes in accounting standards, interpretations and amendments to approved accounting and reporting standards**

**2.3.1 Amendments to approved accounting and reporting standards and interpretation / guidance which become effective during the year ended June 30, 2025**

Amendments to accounting and reporting standards which became effective during the year ended June 30, 2025: There were certain amendments that became applicable for the Foundation during the year but are not considered to be relevant or did not have any significant effect on the Foundation's operations and have, therefore, not been disclosed in these financial statements except for the following: Disclosure detailing receipt and utilisation of Zakat. The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) has issued accounting standard on 'Financial Statement Disclosure of Zakat received by an entity' which has been notified by Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP) vide SRO 240(I)/2024 to be followed by companies that receive zakat, and are required to prepare their financial statements in conformity with the financial reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. The Foundation has disclosed the details relating to Zakat in note 21 to these financial statements.

**2.3.2 New standards and amendments to approved accounting and reporting standards that are not yet effective and not early adopted by the Foundation**

New standards and amendments to published accounting and reporting standards that are not yet effective and not early adopted by the Foundation: There are certain new standards and amendments that will be applicable to the Foundation for its annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2025. The new standards include IFRS 18 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements and IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures both with applicability date of July 1, 2027 as per IASB. These standards will become part of the Company's financial reporting framework upon adoption by the SECP. The overall amendments include those made to IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 which clarify the date of recognition and derecognition of a financial asset or financial liability which are applicable to the Foundation effective July 1, 2026. The Foundation's management at present is in the process of assessing the full impacts of these new standards and the amendments to IFRS 7 and IFRS 9 and is expecting to complete the assessment in due course.

Amel

### 3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS

The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with the approved accounting and reporting standards requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires the management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Foundation's accounting policies. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revision to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods effected. In the process of applying the Foundation's accounting policies, management has made the following estimates and judgements which are significant to these financial statements.

- Property and equipment (notes 4.1 and 5)
- Impairment of non financial and financial assets (notes 4.1.3 and 4.2.2)
- Provisions (note 4.10)
- Contingent liabilities (notes 4.14 and 11)

### 4 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

The material accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented.

#### 4.1 Property and equipment

##### 4.1.1 Operating fixed assets

These are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment loss, if any, except for freehold lands which are stated at cost less accumulated impairment loss, if any.

Maintenance and normal repairs are charged to income and expenditure statement as and when incurred. Major renewals and improvements, if any, are capitalised when it is probable that respective future economic benefits will flow to the Foundation.

Depreciation is charged to the statement of income and expenditure using the straight-line method at the rates stated in note 5.1. Depreciation is charged on operating fixed assets from the date asset is available for use up to the date the asset is disposed off.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted, if appropriate. The effect of any adjustments to residual values and useful lives is recognised prospectively as a change in estimate in the statement of income and expenditure.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or are recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Foundation and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Normal repairs and maintenance are charged to statement of income and expenditure as and when incurred. Major renewals and improvements are capitalised and the assets so replaced, if any, are retired.

Gain and loss on disposal or retirement of an item of property and equipment are taken to statement of income and expenditure.

##### 4.1.2 Capital work-in-progress

Capital work-in-progress is stated at cost less accumulated impairment losses, if any and consists of expenditure incurred in respect of operating fixed asset in the course of their acquisition, construction and installation. Assets are transferred to operating fixed assets when they are available for use.

##### 4.1.3 Impairment of non-financial assets

The carrying amount of the Foundation's non-financial assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any objective evidence that an asset or group of assets may be impaired. If any such evidence exists, the assets or group of assets may be impaired. An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. Recoverable amount is the higher of value in use and fair value less cost to sell. Impairment loss is recognised in the statement of income and expenditure.

#### 4.2 Financial instruments

##### 4.2.1 Financial assets

###### (a) Classification

The Foundation classifies its financial assets in the following three categories:

- to be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI);
- to be measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL); and
- to be measured at amortised cost.

The classification depends on the Foundation's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of cashflows.

A financial asset is initially measured at fair value plus, for a financial asset not measured at FVPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition.

Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are charged to the statement of income and expenditure.

#### **(b) Subsequent Measurement**

<b>Amortised cost</b>	Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. Interest income from these financial assets, impairment loss, foreign exchange gain and loss, and gain or loss arising on derecognition are recognised directly in statement of income and expenditure.
<b>Fair value through other comprehensive income</b>	Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income are held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.
<b>Fair value through profit or loss</b>	Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income or assets that are designated at fair value through profit or loss using fair value option, are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss is recognised in the statement of income and expenditure in the period in which it arises.

#### **4.2.2 Impairment of financial assets**

The Foundation recognises loss allowances for Expected Credit Losses (ECLs) in respect of financial assets measured at amortised cost.

The Foundation measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the following, which are measured at 12-month ECLs:

- debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

Loss allowances for other receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Foundation considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Foundation's historical experience and information.

The Foundation assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than past due for a reasonable period of time. Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial asset. 12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Foundation is exposed to credit risk.

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Foundation has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof. The Foundation individually makes an assessment with respect to the timing and amount of write-off based on whether there is a reasonable expectation of recovery. The Foundation expects no significant recovery from the amount written off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Foundation's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

#### **4.2.3 Financial liabilities**

Financial liabilities are recognised at the time when the Foundation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

##### **(a) Classification and subsequent measurement**

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.



Financial liabilities at FVPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at FVPL. Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the statement of income and expenditure. Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at FVPL are designated at the initial date of recognition, only if the criteria in IFRS 9 are satisfied. The Foundation has not designated any financial liability at FVPL.

After initial recognition, borrowings and trade and other payables are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method. Gains and losses are recognised in the statement of income and expenditure when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the EIR amortisation process.

Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included as finance costs in the statement of income and expenditure and the statement of comprehensive income.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Foundation has an unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date. Exchange gains and losses arising in respect of borrowings in foreign currency are added to the carrying amount of the borrowing.

#### **(b) Derecognition**

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expired. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of financial liabilities is taken to the statement of income and expenditure.

#### **(c) Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the 'Statement of Financial Position' when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

### **4.3 Other receivables**

These are classified at amortised cost and are initially recognised when they are originated and measured at fair value of consideration receivable. These assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Actual credit loss experience over past years is used to base the calculation of ECL.

### **4.4 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents are stated at cost. For the purpose of statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalent comprises of cash in hand, balances with banks in current and deposit accounts and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of upto three months or less.

### **4.5 General Fund**

The General Fund presents all incomes and expenditures related to unrestricted resources. The total excess of income over expenditure in the general fund reports the change in the Foundation's unrestricted resources in the year.

### **4.6 Restricted Funds**

The Foundation follows restricted fund method of accounting. Under which, endowment contributions are accumulated in the endowment fund balance. Other internally and externally restricted contributions are accumulated in the statement of financial position as part of the respective restricted fund balance. The restricted funds present income and expenditure related to restricted resources. Endowment contributions are presented in the endowment fund.

#### **4.6.1 Endowment Fund**

The Foundation has established an Endowment Fund restricted for Habib University to support its operations and ensure continued growth and sustainability. The Fund is strengthened by transfer from General Fund and contributions received from donors. In accordance with Endowment Fund rules, only the income derived from the Fund shall be applied towards meeting the expenses of Habib University or as recommended by the Board of Directors.

##### **4.6.1.1 Endowed Scholarship Fund**

The Foundation receives amount in "Endowed Scholarship Fund" which are restricted for providing scholarships to students and carrying out activities under different scholarship programs of Habib University including Habib University Talent, outreach, promotion and support. The funds received are invested in various avenues. Only the income drives from these funds is used for the above-mentioned scholarship.

*At the*

#### 4.6.2 Scholarship Fund

The Foundation has established Scholarship Fund restricted for providing scholarships to students and carrying out activities under different scholarship programs of Habib University including Habib University Talent, outreach, promotion and support. The Fund is credited when the contributions are received and debited at the time of disbursement to Habib University students.

#### 4.6.3 Zakat Fund

The Foundation has established a Zakat Fund restricted for providing financial assistance to the deserving students of Habib University. Zakat Fund is credited at the time of receipt of zakat from donor and is debited at the time of disbursement to Habib University students.

#### 4.6.4 Grant Fund

These carry profit at rates ranging from 9.5% to 19% (June 30, 2024: 17% to 20.5%) per annum.

#### 4.6.5 Student Loan Fund

The Foundation has established a Student Loan Fund restricted for providing guarantee against loans issued by a commercial bank to Habib University students by creating lien on a current account. The account is credited by an amount equivalent to the amount of loan disbursed by the bank to a student during the year and is debited when the loan is repaid by the students.

##### 4.6.5.1 Financial guarantee contracts

Financial guarantee contracts are contracts that require the Foundation to make specified payments to reimburse the Bank for a loss it incurs because the student fails to make payments when due, in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Such financial guarantees are given to Bank on behalf of students to secure student loans provided by the Bank on a reduced rate.

Financial guarantee contracts are initially measured at fair value and subsequently measured at the higher of:

- The amount of the loss allowance; and
- The premium received on initial recognition less income recognised in accordance with the principles of IFRS 15.

The Foundation has set up the Student Loan Fund with the objective of supporting the students of Habib University by providing free of cost guarantee on behalf of the student to the Bank as a security for the loan, hence no premium has been charged by the Foundation. In order to reliably measure the financial guarantee contracts, assessment of fair value of guarantee premium has been done by assessing the market terms used in other similar transactions.

##### Risk from potential claim made under guarantee agreements

The estimate for any liability arising from potential contingent claims made under any Guarantee is the most critical accounting estimate. There are several sources of uncertainty that need to be considered in first estimating the likelihood of any claim under a guarantee and secondly, estimating the liability that the Foundation will be called upon to pay on any such claim. These estimates are used to fair value the financial guarantee contract in addition to the consideration received for the guarantee at inception (discounted using a risk adjusted rate).

To this end, the Foundation makes an adjustment for credit risk for each financial guarantee contract and this is used to take into account credit risk in determining the overall fair value of the financial guarantee contracts. The expected credit loss (ECL) is the best estimate that represents the associated credit risk for each financial guarantee contract. The adjustment is, therefore, determined by calculating the ECL of each financial guarantee contract by multiplying the Probability of Default (PD) of the students whose obligations are guaranteed by the expected Exposure at time of Default (EAD) and the Loss Given Default (LGD).

##### Estimation of probability of default and loss given default for transactions

At each reporting date, the Foundation assesses whether there is objective evidence that the PD and LGD for the transactions needs to be revised.

#### 4.6.6 Other Project Fund

The Foundation has established an Other Project Fund restricted for any other projects the Foundation may undertake. Currently, only one project i.e. Farabi Project is part of this Fund wherein the Foundation has taken on the responsibility to adopt and upgrade a school owned by the Government of Sindh pursuant to an agreement between the Foundation and Government of Sindh. Further, donations received and expenses incurred for this project are kept distinct from other funds of the Foundation.

#### 4.7 Trade and other payables

Liabilities for trade and other payables are carried at cost which is the fair value of the consideration to be paid in future for the goods and services received.

AMEL

#### 4.8 Taxation

Any income derived by the Foundation is exempt from tax in accordance with clause (66) of Part I of Second schedule to the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. Consequently, no provision for taxation has been made in these financial statements.

#### 4.10 Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Foundation has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. However, provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

#### 4.11 Foreign currency translations

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Pakistani Rupees (functional currency) using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into Pakistani Rupees using the exchange rate at the statement of financial position date. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translations at the year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are taken to the statement of income and expenditure currently.

#### 4.12 Income

##### 4.12.1 Donation

Donations in cash are recognised as income as and when received. Donations in kind in the form of assets with no future related costs are recognised as income of the period in which it becomes receivable / received, at fair value.

##### 4.12.2 Other Income

Other income is recognised to the extent it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Foundation and amount can be measured reliably. Other income is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and is recognised on the following basis:

- Gains / (losses) arising on sale of investments are included in statement of income and expenditure and are recognised on the date when the transaction takes place;
- Unrealised gains / (losses) arising on re-measurement of investments classified as financial assets 'at fair value through profit or loss' are included in the statement of income and expenditure in the period in which they arise;
- Profit on savings account with banks is recognised on time proportion basis using the effective yield method; and
- Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive the dividend is established.

#### 4.13 Expenditure

All expenses are recognised in the statement of income and expenditure on an accrual basis.

#### 4.14 Contingent liabilities

Contingent liability is disclosed when:

- there is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Foundation; or
- there is a present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

#### 4.15 Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Foundation operates. These financial statements are presented in Pakistani Rupees, which is the Foundation's functional and presentation currency.

	Note	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
		-----(Rupees in '000)----	
<b>5 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT</b>			
Operating fixed assets	5.1	2,664,132	2,597,804
Capital work-in-progress	5.2	53,204	68,663
		<u>2,717,336</u>	<u>2,666,467</u>

*Amel*

## 5.1 Operating fixed assets

2025									
Freehold land - city campus	Building on freehold land	Machinery and electrical works	Motor vehicles	Office equipment	Lab equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Library books	Computers and multimedia	Total

(Rupees in '000)

As at July 01, 2024

Cost	529,615	2,121,650	806,741	15,390	179,925	135,977	346,017	15,753	195,408	4,346,476
Accumulated depreciation	-	(401,651)	(582,288)	(4,155)	(172,914)	(125,731)	(296,186)	(15,753)	(149,994)	(1,748,672)
Net book value	529,615	1,719,999	224,453	11,235	7,011	10,246	49,831	-	45,414	2,597,804

Additions including transfers  
from capital work-in-progress

5.1.3	-	136,804	48,728	-	9,492	-	11,092	-	21,050	227,166
-------	---	---------	--------	---	-------	---	--------	---	--------	---------

Disposals

Cost	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,186)	(4,186)
Accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,006	4,006
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(180)	(180)

Depreciation for the year  
Closing net book value

-	(53,796)	(59,504)	(2,268)	(3,380)	(8,297)	(12,384)	-	(21,029)	(160,658)
529,615	1,803,007	213,677	8,967	13,123	1,949	48,539	-	45,255	2,664,132

As at June 30, 2025

Cost	529,615	2,258,454	855,469	15,390	189,417	135,977	357,109	15,753	212,272	4,569,456
Accumulated depreciation	-	(455,447)	(641,792)	(6,423)	(176,294)	(134,028)	(308,570)	(15,753)	(167,017)	(1,905,324)
Net book value	529,615	1,803,007	213,677	8,967	13,123	1,949	48,539	-	45,255	2,664,132

Depreciation rate %

-	2.50	10.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	14.30	20.00	33.33
---	------	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------

2024									
Freehold land - city campus	Building on freehold land	Machinery and electrical works	Motor vehicles	Office equipment	Lab equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Library books	Computers and multimedia	Total

(Rupees in '000)

As at July 01, 2023

Cost	529,615	1,787,519	619,592	15,390	172,863	135,977	298,702	15,753	156,238	3,731,649
Accumulated depreciation	-	(353,343)	(511,492)	(1,887)	(171,206)	(117,657)	(280,153)	(15,753)	(138,423)	(1,589,914)
Net book value	529,615	1,434,176	108,100	13,503	1,657	18,320	18,549	-	17,815	2,141,735

Additions including transfers  
from capital work-in-progress

-	334,131	187,149	-	7,062	-	47,315	-	39,170	614,827
---	---------	---------	---	-------	---	--------	---	--------	---------

Disposals

Cost	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Accumulated depreciation	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Depreciation for the year  
Closing net book value

-	(48,308)	(70,796)	(2,268)	(1,708)	(8,074)	(16,033)	-	(11,571)	(158,758)
529,615	1,719,999	224,453	11,235	7,011	10,246	49,831	-	45,414	2,597,804

As at June 30, 2024

Cost	529,615	2,121,650	806,741	15,390	179,925	135,977	346,017	15,753	195,408	4,346,476
Accumulated depreciation	-	(401,651)	(582,288)	(4,155)	(172,914)	(125,731)	(296,186)	(15,753)	(149,994)	(1,748,672)
Net book value	529,615	1,719,999	224,453	11,235	7,011	10,246	49,831	-	45,414	2,597,804

Depreciation rate %

-	2.50	10.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	20.00	14.30	20.00	33.33
---	------	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------	-------

- 5.1.1 Operating fixed assets include items having an aggregate cost of Rs. 1,315.967 million (June 30, 2024: Rs. 688.916 million) which are fully depreciated and are still in use of the Foundation.
- 5.1.2 These include assets that are in possession and use of Habib University – a related party pursuant to an agreement therewith.
- 5.1.3 This includes direct additions to operating fixed assets amounting to Rs. 5.291 million (June 30, 2024 : Rs. 24.185 million).
- 5.1.4 During the year there was no disposal of the operating fixed assets having individual net book value exceeding Rs 500,000.

Amel



	Note	June 30, 2,025 ----- (Rupees in '000) -----	June 30, 2024
<b>5.2 Capital work-in-progress</b>			
Opening balance		68,663	509,514
Additions during the year		206,415	149,791
		<u>275,078</u>	<u>659,305</u>
Transfer to operating fixed assets		(221,874)	(590,642)
Closing balance	5.2.1	<u>53,204</u>	<u>68,663</u>
<b>5.2.1 Breakup of capital work in progress for the year ended June 30, 2025 are as follows:</b>			
Office equipment		-	5,952
Mechanical and electrical works		21,058	36,121
Building on freehold land		32,146	26,189
Furniture and fixtures		-	248
Computers and multimedia		-	153
		<u>53,204</u>	<u>68,663</u>
<b>6 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS</b>			
<b>At amortised cost:</b>			
Government securities - Defence Saving Certificates (DSCs)	6.1	110,100	110,100
Accrued profit thereon		110,902	85,443
		<u>221,002</u>	<u>195,543</u>
<b>At fair value through other comprehensive income:</b>			
Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)	6.2	1,235,547	953,162
Less: current portion of PIBs		(47,598)	(390,639)
Non current portion of PIBs	6.3	<u>1,187,949</u>	<u>562,523</u>
		<u>1,408,951</u>	<u>758,066</u>
<b>6.1</b> These carry profit yield at rates ranging from 12.47% to 13.02% (June 30, 2024: 12.47% to 13.02%) per annum and will mature latest by October 21, 2029.			
<b>6.2</b> These carry profit yield at rates ranging from 8.09% to 17.78% (June 30, 2024: 7.50% to 22.47%) per annum and will mature latest by December 10, 2030. These have the face value of Rs. 1,284.2 million (June 30, 2024 : Rs. 1,012.4 million)			
<b>6.3</b> These long-term investments as at June 30, 2025 pertains to Endowment Fund.			
<b>7 SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS</b>	Note	June 30, 2025 ----- (Rupees in '000) -----	June 30, 2024
<b>At amortised cost:</b>			
<b>Local currency</b>			
Term deposit receipts	7.2	259,000	357,339
Accrued profit		3,008	4,103
		<u>262,008</u>	<u>361,442</u>
<b>Foreign currency</b>			
Term deposit receipts	7.3	184,661	331,148
Accrued profit		205	3,204
		<u>184,866</u>	<u>334,352</u>
<b>Market Treasury Bills</b>			
- Cost	7.4	2,176,807	1,362,202
- Amortisation income accrued		119,498	124,971
		<u>2,296,305</u>	<u>1,487,173</u>
<b>At fair value through profit or loss:</b>			
<b>Mutual Funds</b>			
Money Market Fund		37,860	25,027
Stock Funds	7.5	515,731	302,538
		<u>553,591</u>	<u>327,565</u>
Quoted shares	7.6	531,775	349,032
<b>At fair value through other comprehensive income</b>			
Current portion of PIBs	6.2	47,598	390,639
		<u>3,876,143</u>	<u>3,250,203</u>

THE

## 7.1 Fund wise breakup of short-term investments is as follows:

General Fund	Endowment Fund		Scholarship Fund	Zakat Fund	Grant Fund	Student Loan Fund	Other Project	June 30,2025	June 30,2024
	Externally Restricted	Endowed Scholarship							
(Rupees in '000)									
Term deposit receipts - local currency	-	31,084	-	210,129	20,795	-	-	262,008	361,442
Term deposit receipts - foreign currency	184,866	-	-	-	-	-	-	184,866	334,352
Market treasury bills	518,223	1,486,293	96,333	195,456	-	-	-	2,296,305	1,487,173
Mutual Funds	-	553,591	-	-	-	-	-	553,591	327,565
Quoted shares	-	531,775	-	-	-	-	-	531,775	349,032
Pakistan investment bonds	-	47,598	-	-	-	-	-	47,598	390,639
	703,089	2,619,257	127,417	195,456	210,129	20,795	-	3,876,143	3,250,203

7.2 These carry profit yield at rates ranging from 8.60% to 9.00% (2024: 16.75% to 21.25%) per annum and will mature latest by November 4, 2025. These includes certificates amounting to Rs. 228 million (2024: 329 million) were issued by Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited, a related party.

7.3 These carry profit yield at rate of 1.25% (2024: 5.00% to 8.60%) per annum and will mature latest by August 29, 2025. These certificates were issued by Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited, a related party.

7.4 These carry profit yield ranging from 10.70% to 18.42% (2024: 19.80% to 22.07%) per annum and will mature latest by June 11, 2026.

7.5 Investment in Mutual Funds Units	Note	Number of units as at June 30, 2025	Fair value as at June 30, 2025 (Rupees in '000)
Name of the Investee			
NBP Money Market		3,154,675	37,860
NBP Islamic Stock Fund		8,267,268	158,237
NBP Islamic Energy Fund		6,724,358	119,520
NBP Islamic Daily Dividend Fund		59	1
NBP Financial Sector Income Fund		2	24
NBP Stock Fund		7,369,386	237,949
	7.5.1	25,515,748	553,591
Total as at June 30, 2024		18,704,330	327,565

7.5.1 The carrying value of units held as at June 30, 2025 amounted to Rs. 455.729 million (June 30, 2024: 327.505)

7.6 Investment in Quoted Shares	Note	Number of shares as at June 30, 2025	Fair value as at June 30, 2025 (Rupees in '000)
Name of the Investee			
Allied Bank Limited		44,000	6,204
Abbott Laboratories (Pakistan) Limited		8,200	7,971
Bank Al Habib Limited		325,000	51,279
Colgate-Palmolive (Pakistan) Limited		15,978	21,331
Dolmen City REIT		760,000	20,528
Engro Fertilizers Limited		86,800	16,109
Engro Holdings Limited		191,526	34,965
Frieslandcampina Engro Pakistan Limited		114,000	9,949
Fauji Fertilizer Company Limited		120,500	47,285
Haleon Pakistan Limited		6,500	4,786
Highnoon Laboratories Limited		8,783	8,677
Lucky Core Industries Limited		24,300	38,619
Lucky Cement Limited		173,500	61,634
Mari Energies Limited		55,265	34,645
MCB Bank Limited		108,300	31,227
Meezan Bank Limited		134,200	44,561
National Foods Limited		6,293	2,059
Nestle Pakistan Limited		1,000	7,046
Nimir Industrial Chemicals Limited		60,400	9,486
Oil & Gas Development Company Limited		140,500	30,989
Standard Chartered Bank (Pak) Limited		96,000	5,837
Systems Limited		341,500	36,588
	7.6.1	2,822,545	531,775
Total as at June 30, 2024		2,362,826	349,032

Attel

- 7.6.1 The carrying value of shares held as at June 30, 2025 amounted to Rs. 282.133 million (June 30, 2024: 229.496 million).

## 8 ACCRUED PROFIT

ACCRUED PROFIT

General Fund	Endowment Fund		Scholarship Fund	Zakat Fund	Grant Fund	Student Loan Fund	Other Project	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
	Externally Restricted	Endowed Scholarship							
(Rupees in '000)									
Profit on Pakistan Investment Bonds	-	31,577	-	-	-	-	-	31,577	29,159
Profit on deposit accounts	3,052	3,661	-	1,451	250	5	-	243	8,662
	3,052	35,238	-	1,451	250	5	-	243	40,239

## 9 BANK BALANCES

	Note	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
		----(Rupees in '000)----	
Cash at bank			
- In deposit accounts	9.1, 9.2, & 9.3	101,641	124,458
- In current accounts			
Local currency	9.2 & 9.4	214,217	147,189
Foreign currency	9.2	2,769	1,950
		216,986	149,139
	9.5	318,627	273,597

- 9.1 These carry profit at rates ranging from 8.01% to 9.5% (June 30, 2024: 17% to 20.5%) per annum.
- 9.2 This includes Rs. 306.70 million (June 30, 2024: Rs. 259.84 million) held with Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited, a related party.
- 9.3 This includes Rs. 1.32 million (June 30, 2024: Rs. 0.81 million) held with Habib Bank Limited, a related party.
- 9.4 This includes lien on current account amounting to Rs. 114.320 million (June 30, 2024: Rs. 146.22 million).
- 9.5 Fund wise breakup of bank balances is as follows:

General Fund	Endowment Fund		Scholarship Fund	Zakat Fund	Grant Fund	Student Loan Fund	Other Project	June 30,2025	June 30,2024	
	Externally Restricted	Endowed Scholarship								
(Rupees in '000)										
In deposit accounts	1,447	17,335	1,690	10,871	62,212	725	-	7,361	101,641	124,458
In current accounts - local currency	98,120	1,704	-	-	72	-	114,321	-	214,217	147,189
In current accounts - foreign currency	2,769	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,769	1,950
	102,336	19,039	1,690	10,871	62,284	725	114,321	7,361	318,627	273,597

## 10 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Payable to suppliers and contractors	32,815	6,881	-	-	-	-	-	39,696	41,401
Retention money	13,651	-	-	-	-	-	573	14,224	9,791
Accrued liabilities	70,245	3,006	-	-	-	-	4,363	77,614	89,545
Other Payable	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,329
Sales tax payable	349	-	-	-	-	-	7	356	70
Provision against financial guarantee for student loan	-	-	-	-	-	101,013	-	101,013	97,997
	117,060	9,887	-	-	-	101,013	4,943	232,903	241,133

## 11 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

### 11.1 Contingencies

Cantonment Board Faisal (CBF) raised initial demand amounting to Rs. 4.7 million during the year ended June 30, 2016. This included an amount of Rs. 3.67 million in lieu of property tax. The Foundation appealed in the Honourable High Court of Sindh (SHC) against the decision and obtained injunction order in terms of which CBF had been restrained from taking any coercive action against the Foundation.

The matter was disposed off by the SHC in the order dated September 13, 2023, whereby the Foundation was directed to file exemption application before CBF and till the decision on same is not achieved, no coercive measures will be taken against the Foundation for recovery of property tax. The management based on the opinion of legal advisor believes that the matter is expected to be decided in favour of the Foundation and accordingly no provision has been made in these financial statements.

Amel

	Note	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
11.2 Commitments			
11.2.1 Bank guarantee	11.2.1.1	<u>17,057</u>	<u>11,635</u>

11.2.1.1 Bank guarantee includes following:-

- Outstanding guarantee to Askari Bank Limited amounting to Rs. 2 million (June 30, 2024: Rs. 2 million) against the credit card facilities provided to a employee;
- Outstanding guarantee to Pakistan State Oil Limited amounting to Rs. 1.2 million (June 30, 2024: Rs. 1.2 million) against the fleet card for fuel facilities provided to a employees; and
- Outstanding guarantee to Sui Southern Gas Company Limited amounting to Rs. 13.857 million (June 30, 2024: Rs. 8.435 million) against the gas connection for the Foundation.

11.2.2 Outstanding guarantee to Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited, a related party for providing education loans to Habib University students by creating a lien on current account. The total outstanding lien on current account is amounting to Rs. 114.32 million (June 30, 2024: Rs. 146.22 million).

12 DONATIONS

	General Fund	Endowment Fund		Scholarship Fund	Zakat Fund	Grant Fund	Student Loan Fund	Other Project (note 12.2)	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
		Externally Restricted	Endowed Scholarship							
	(Rupees in '000)									
Related parties	12.1	953,856	208,090	-	222,876	234,988	-	-	16,642	1,636,452
Others		4,333	151,713	7,500	192,253	326,529	14,285	-	-	696,613
Donation in Kind	12.3	27,428	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	27,428
		<u>985,617</u>	<u>359,803</u>	<u>7,500</u>	<u>415,129</u>	<u>561,517</u>	<u>14,285</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,642</u>	<u>2,360,493</u>
										<u>2,190,762</u>

12.1 These includes Rs. 1,273.967 million (2024: Rs. 1,501.268 million) received as foreign donations.

12.2 Donation for other project

Represents donations / contributions received by the Foundation from Mohamedali Habib Welfare Trust - a related party, for Farabi Project wherein the Foundation has been given the responsibility to undertake and upgrade a school owned by the Government of Sindh pursuant to an agreement between the Foundation and Government of Sindh. Further, donations received and expenses incurred for this project are kept distinct from other funds of the Foundation.

12.3 Donation in Kind

This represents donation in kind received by the Foundation from Gul Ahmed Energy Limited, granting solar panels under its corporate social responsibility's activities.

	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
13 GAIN / (LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS CARRIED AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS - ENDOWMENT FUND		
Unrealised gain	259,470	119,596
Realised gain	69,426	130,147
	<u>328,896</u>	<u>249,743</u>

14 OTHER INCOME

	General Fund	Endowment Fund		Scholarship Fund	Zakat Fund	Grant Fund	Student Loan Fund	Other Project	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
		Externally Restricted	Endowed Scholarship							
	(Rupees in '000)									
Return on deposit account	13.845	10,423	-	12,796	6,010	613	-	2,141	45,828	76,931
Profit on long-term investments classified at:										
- Amortised cost	-	25,459	-	-	-	-	-	-	25,459	22,526
- FVOCI	4,780	156,029	-	-	-	-	-	-	160,809	187,547
Profit on short-term investments classified at amortised cost	19,673	237,779	4,875	38,395	10,462	1,002	-	-	312,186	270,472
Dividend income	14.1	-	82,714	-	-	-	-	-	82,714	28,640
Foreign exchange (loss) / gain		3,345	-	(206)	-	-	-	-	3,139	(6,848)
		<u>41,643</u>	<u>512,404</u>	<u>4,875</u>	<u>50,985</u>	<u>16,472</u>	<u>1,615</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>630,135</u>	<u>579,268</u>

11/11/24



- 14.1 This includes dividend received from MCB Bank Limited, Lucky Cement Limited, Lucky Core Industries Limited, Systems Limited, Dolmen City REIT and Bank Al-Habib Limited, related parties amounting to Rs. 13.58 million (2024: Rs. 13.27 million).

		June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
15	<b>DONATION EXPENDITURE</b>		
	Habib University - operational funding	630,625	505,112
	Habib University - entrepreneur program	-	20,000
		<u>630,625</u>	<u>525,112</u>

16	ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES		Endowment Fund		Scholarship Fund	Zakat Fund	Grant Fund	Student Loan Fund	Other Project	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024	
		General Fund	Externally Restricted	Endowed Scholarship								
	Note											
			(Rupees in '000)									
Salaries		39,105	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	39,105	48,969	
Legal and professional charges		3,875	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,875	29,551	
Auditors' remuneration	16.1	4,162	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,162	1,314	
Travelling		207	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	207	1,057	
Miscellaneous		9,738	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	9,738	5,257	
		57,087	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	57,087	86,148	

	Note	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
16.1	<b>Auditors' remuneration</b>		
	Audit fee	761	582
	Half yearly review	410	338
	Out of pocket expenses	234	297
	Sindh sales tax	112	97
		<u>1,517</u>	<u>1,314</u>
	Charges for other services	2,646	-
		<u>4,162</u>	<u>1,314</u>

17	<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>		
	Term deposit receipts	7	443,661
	Term deposit receipts - maturity more than 3 months		(76,500)
	Bank balances	17.1	204,306
			<u>571,467</u>
			<u>688,487</u>

- 17.1 This balance does not include lien on current account against financial guarantee for student loan amounting to Rs. 114.321 million (June 30, 2024: Rs. 146.221 million) with Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited.

## 18 TAXATION

Any income derived by the Foundation is exempt from tax in accordance with sub-clause (2) of clause (66) of Part I of Second Schedule to the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 subject to the fulfilment of conditions specified in Section 100C of the Ordinance.

As per section 100C of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, non profit organisations, trusts or welfare organisations as mentioned in sub section 2 of section 100C shall be allowed a tax credit equal to one hundred percent of the tax payable, including minimum and final tax payable under any of the provisions of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001, subject to the following conditions, namely:

- (a) return has been filed;
- (b) tax required to be deducted or collected has been deducted or collected and paid;
- (c) withholding tax statements for the relevant tax year have been filed;

Amel

- (d) the administrative and management expenditure does not exceed 15% of the total receipts;
- (e) approval of Commissioner has been obtained as per requirement of clause (36) of section 2;
- (f) none of the assets of trusts or welfare institutions confers, or may confer, a private benefit to the donors or family, children or author of the trust or his descendants or the maker of the institution or to any other person and where such private benefit is conferred, the amount of such benefit shall be added to the income of the donor;
- (g) a statement of voluntary contributions and donations received in the immediately preceding tax year has been filed in the prescribed form and manner.

The Foundation has complied with the aforementioned conditions of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

The operations of the Foundation fall within the purview of section 100C of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 and the tax credit of hundred percent is allowed under section 100C of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 in respect of tax payable including minimum and final taxes payable and consequently no charge has been recognised in these financial statements.

19

## TRANSACTIONS / BALANCES WITH RELATED PARTIES

Related parties comprise of the directors, entities having directors in common with the Foundation, other and key management personnel. Details of transactions with related parties during the year other than those which have been disclosed elsewhere in these financial statements, are as follows:

Nature of relationship	Nature of transactions	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Common directorship	Donations received	1,576,059	1,785,111
Common directorship	Donations received for other projects	16,642	22,271
Common directorship	Donations made for Habib University students	1,093,809	899,468
Common directorship	Donations made to Habib University	630,625	525,112
Common directorship	Investments in term deposit receipts	2,361,382	1,024,714
Common directorship	Expenses paid by the Foundation on behalf of Habib University	3,686	17,814
Common directorship	Expenses paid by Habib University on behalf of the Foundation	29,502	235,142
Common directorship	Equity investments disposed off during the period	-	5,364
Common directorship	Encashment of term deposit receipts	2,609,820	650,269
Common directorship	Dividend income	13,578	13,274
Common directorship	Profit on bank deposits and term deposit receipts	70,829	106,888
Directors	Donations received	36,750	19,200
Relative of director	Donations received	7,000	24,700
Key management personnel	Remuneration	25,316	39,751

Details of balances with related parties during the year are disclosed in their respective notes in these financial statements.

The Habib University Foundation has allowed free of cost use of its property and equipment to Habib University, a related party. No rentals or other compensation is charged from the University for such assets.

Amel

## 19.1 Name of related parties and relationships

Name of related parties	Relationship
<b>Donations received</b>	
Muhammad Asif Peer	Director
Mr. Mohamedali Rafiq Habib	Director
Mr. Tariq Rafi	Director
Mr. Amir Rasool Paracha	Director
Nargis Shahid Soorty	Director
Mr. Mohamed Bashir	Director
Habib University Stiftung Switzerland	Common Director
The Habib University Foundation, U.S. Inc.	Common Director
The Habib University Foundation, Canada	Common Director
The Soorty Foundation	Common Director
Indus Motor Company Limited	Common Director
Arif Habib Corporation Limited	Common Director
Hilton Pharma Private Limited	Common Director
Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited	Common Director
Habib University Trust UK	Common Director
Hamid D. Habib Memorial Trust	Common Director
Dawood Habib Memorial Trust	Common Director
Gul Ahmed Textile Mills Limited	Common Director
Central Depository Company of Pakistan Limited	Common Director
Fatima Fertilizer Company Limited	Common Director
Mr. Abdur Rahim Tariq	Relative of Director
<b>Donations received for other project</b>	
Mohamedali Habib Welfare Trust	Common Director
<b>Donations made</b>	
Habib University	Common Director
<b>Banking services</b>	
Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited	Common Director
Habib Bank Limited	Common Director
<b>Investment in equity securities and dividend income</b>	
Bank Al Habib Limited	Common Director
Dolmen City REIT	Common Director
MCB Bank Limited	Common Director
Lucky Cement Limited	Common Director
Lucky Core Industries Limited	Common Director
MCB Bank Limited	Common Director
Systems Limited	Common Director
<b>Key Management Personnel</b>	
Mr. Sheraz Siddiqui	Chief Executive Officer

20

## RECEIPT AND UTILISATION OF ZAKAT

	Note	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
<b>Zakat available for utilisation</b>			
Opening balance of zakat	12	121,138	83,550
Zakat received during the year	14	561,517	387,058
Other income on zakat fund invested		16,472	22,644
		<u>699,127</u>	<u>493,252</u>
<b>Zakat utilised during the year</b>			
Zakat utilised on providing donations to Habib University Students		426,074	372,107
Zakat utilised for general and administrative expenses		9	7
Zakat utilised for investment management related expenses		<u>426,083</u>	<u>372,114</u>
<b>Closing balance of the zakat</b>	20.1	<u>273,044</u>	<u>121,138</u>

Amel

	Note	June 30, 2025	June 30, 2024
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
<b>20.1 Closing balance of the zakat is represented by:</b>			
Cash and bank balances related to zakat balances	9.5	62,284	1,583
Short term investment in term deposit receipt	7.1	210,129	118,893
Accrued profit on zakat fund's bank deposit	8	250	332
Advance tax receivable		381	330
		<u>273,044</u>	<u>121,138</u>

**21 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY**

	2025			
	At amortised cost	At fair value through other comprehensive income	At fair value through profit or loss	Total
	(Rupees in '000)			
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Long-term investments	221,002	1,187,949	-	1,408,951
Accrued profit	40,239	-	-	40,239
Long-term security deposits	2,020	-	-	2,020
Other receivables	133	-	-	133
Short-term investments	2,743,179	47,598	1,085,366	3,876,143
Bank balances	318,627	-	-	318,627
	<u>3,325,201</u>	<u>1,235,547</u>	<u>1,085,366</u>	<u>5,646,113</u>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables	131,534	-	-	131,534
	<u>131,534</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>131,534</u>

	2024			
	At amortised cost	At fair value through other comprehensive income	At fair value through profit or loss	Total
	(Rupees in '000)			
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Long-term investments	195,543	562,523	-	758,066
Accrued profit	31,995	-	-	31,995
Long-term security deposits	2,020	-	-	2,020
Other receivables	133	-	-	133
Short-term investments	2,182,967	390,639	676,597	3,250,203
Bank balances	273,597	-	-	273,597
	<u>2,686,255</u>	<u>953,162</u>	<u>676,597</u>	<u>4,316,014</u>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables	143,067	-	-	143,067
	<u>143,067</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>143,067</u>

**22 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES**

The Foundation's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks namely credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. The Board of Directors review and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarised below:

**22.1 Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss, without taking into account the fair value of any collateral. Credit risk arises from the inability of the issuers of the instruments, the relevant financial institutions or counter parties in case of placements or other arrangements to fulfil their obligations.

*Amr*



### 22.1.1 Exposure to credit risk

The table below analyses the Foundation's maximum exposure to credit risk:

	2025		2024	
	Balance as per statement of assets and liabilities	Maximum exposure to credit risk	Balance as per statement of assets and liabilities	Maximum exposure to credit risk
	Rupees in '000			
Long-term investments	1,408,951	-	758,066	-
Accrued profit	8,662	8,662	2,836	2,836
Long-term security deposits	2,020	2,020	2,020	2,020
Other receivables	133	133	133	133
Short-term investments	3,876,143	1,532,240	3,250,203	1,372,391
Bank balances	318,627	318,627	273,597	273,597
Provision against financial guarantee for student loan	101,013	101,013	97,997	97,997
	<u>5,715,549</u>	<u>1,962,694</u>	<u>4,384,852</u>	<u>1,748,974</u>

The maximum exposure to credit risk before any credit enhancement as at June 30, 2025 is the carrying amount of the financial assets and financial liabilities. Investment in government securities and related profit receivable, however, are not exposed to credit risk and have been excluded from the above analysis as these are guaranteed by the Government of Pakistan.

### 22.1.2 Credit quality of financial assets

The Foundation's significant credit risk on financial assets arises mainly on account of its placements in banks, investments in term deposit receipts and related profit receivable thereon. The credit rating profile of balances with banks is as follows:

Bank	Rating	Rating agency	2025	2024
			Total in percentage	
Balances with banks				
Bank Alfalah Limited	AAA	PACRA	2.22%	4.24%
Dubai Islamic Bank Pakistan Limited	AA	VIS	1.02%	0.70%
Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited	AA+	PACRA	96.26%	94.64%
National Bank of Pakistan	AAA	PACRA	0.09%	0.11%
Habib Bank Limited	AAA	VIS	0.42%	0.31%
			<u>100.00%</u>	<u>100.00%</u>

Ratings of investments have been disclosed in related notes to these financial statements. Since, the assets of the Foundation are held with credit worthy counterparties, therefore any significant credit risk is mitigated.

### 22.1.3 Credit quality of financial liabilities

The Foundation's significant credit risk on financial liabilities arises mainly due to the default by the students in respect of the loans given by the Bank and related financial guarantees for student loans given by the Foundation. The guarantees are given on behalf of students who are individuals and their credit worthiness are assessed by the Bank through the Know-Your-Customer (KYC) process and electronic Credit Information Bureau (eCIB) portal.

The Foundation, however, keeps track of the student's employer / professional engagement along with their postal and electronic address after student graduates or leaves the university and provide such details as and when required by the Bank.

### 22.1.4 Concentration of credit risk

Concentration of credit risk exists when changes in economic and industry factors similarly affect groups of counter parties whose aggregate credit exposure is significant in relation to the Foundation's total credit exposure. As transactions are entered with credit worthy parties and are within the regulatory limits, therefore any significant concentration of credit risk is mitigated.

All financial assets of the Foundation as at June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 are unsecured and are not impaired.

### 22.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Foundation will encounter difficulties in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. The management of the Foundation believes that it is not exposed to any significant level of liquidity risk.

The management forecasts the liquidity of the Foundation on the basis of the expected cash flows considering the level of liquid assets necessary to mitigate the liquidity risk.

The table below summarise the maturity profile of the Foundation's financial instruments. The analysis into relevant maturity groupings is based on the remaining period at the end of the reporting period to the contractual maturity dates. However, the liabilities that are payable on demand have been included in the maturity grouping of one

11/11/2025

2025						
Within 1 month	More than one month and upto three months	More than three months and upto one year	More than one year and upto five years	More than 5 years	Financial instruments with no fixed maturity	Total
Rupees in '000						

## Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables

131,534	-	-	-	-	-	131,534
131,534	-	-	-	-	-	131,534

2024						
Within 1 month	More than one month and upto three months	More than three months and upto one year	More than one year and upto five years	More than 5 years	Financial instruments with no fixed maturity	Total
Rupees in '000						

## Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables

143,067	-	-	-	-	-	143,067
143,067	-	-	-	-	-	143,067

## 22.3 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument may fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates or the market price of securities due to a change in credit rating of the issuer or the instrument, change in market sentiments, speculative activities, supply and demand of securities and liquidity in the market.

Market risk comprises of three types of risk: currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

## 22.3.1 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Currency risk arises on foreign currency current accounts. The Foundation primarily has currency exposures in US Dollar (USD).

In case of 10 percent appreciation or depreciation in the exchange rates of USD against Pakistani Rupee with all other variables held constant, the net income for the year would have been higher / lower by Rs. 18.74 million (June 30, 2024: Rs. 33.31 million).

## 22.3.2 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Foundation's exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from bank balances in deposit account Pakistan Investment Bonds and term deposit receipts. The Foundation analyses its interest rate exposure on a regular basis by monitoring existing facilities against prevailing market interest rates and taking into account various other financing options available.

## a) Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instrument

Presently, the Foundation holds bank balances and Pakistan Investment Bonds (floater) which expose the Foundation to cash flow profit rate risk. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in applicable rates on the last repricing date with all other variables held constant, the surplus would have been higher / lower by Rs. 1.273 million (2024: Rs 6.399 million). The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

## b) Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instrument

The Foundation's fixed rate risk arises from the investment in Defence Saving Certificates, Term Deposits Receipts, fixed rates Pakistan Investment Bonds and Market Treasury Bills. In case of 100 basis points increase / decrease in applicable rates on the last repricing date with all other variables held constant, the surplus of the Foundation would have been higher / lower by Rs. 11.082 million (2024: Rs 27.235 million). The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The income from these financial assets are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates except for changes, if any, as a result of fluctuation in respective fair values. The Foundation's income from these financial assets does not have any fair value impact.

Amel

The composition of the Foundation's investment portfolio, KIBOR rates and the rates are expected to change over time. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis prepared as of June 30, 2025 is not necessarily indicative of the impact on the Foundation's surplus of future movements in profit rates.

Profit rate sensitivity position for on-balance sheet financial instruments is based on the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity date and for off-balance sheet instruments is based on the settlement date.

The Foundation's profit rate sensitivity related to financial assets and financial liabilities as at June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024 can be determined as follows:

2025					
Effective profit rate (%)	Exposed to yield / profit rate risk			Not exposed to yield / profit rate risk	Total
	Up to three months	More than three months and up to one year	More than one year		
Rupees in 000					
Financial assets					
Long-term investments	8.09 - 17.78	-	-	1,408,951	1,408,951
Accrued profit		40,239	-	-	40,239
Long-term security deposits		-	-	2,020	2,020
Other receivables		-	-	133	133
Short-term investments	1.25 - 18.42	1,657,535	1,133,241	-	3,876,143
Advance tax receivable		-	-	6,918	6,918
Bank balances	8.01- 9.5	101,641	-	216,986	318,627
		1,799,415	1,133,241	1,408,951	5,653,031
Financial liabilities					
Trade and other payables		-	-	131,534	131,534
		-	-	131,534	131,534
On-balance sheet gap (a)		1,799,415	1,133,241	1,408,951	5,521,497
Off-balance sheet financial instruments		-	-	-	-
Off-balance sheet gap (b)		-	-	-	-
Total interest rate sensitivity gap (a+b)		1,799,415	1,133,241	1,408,951	
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap		1,799,415	2,932,656	4,341,607	

2024						
Effective profit rate (%)	Exposed to yield / profit rate risk			Not exposed to yield / profit rate risk	Total	
	Up to three months	More than three months and up to one year	More than one year			
Rupees in 000						
Financial assets						
Long-term investments	7.50 - 22.47	-	-	758,066	758,066	
Accrued profit		31,995	-	-	31,995	
Long-term security deposits		-	-	2,020	2,020	
Other receivables		-	-	133	133	
Short-term investments	5.00 - 22.07	1,050,555	1,523,051	-	3,250,203	
Advance tax receivable		-	-	6,496	6,496	
Bank balances	17.00- 20.50	124,458	-	-	273,597	
		1,207,008	1,523,051	758,066	834,385	4,322,510
Financial liabilities						
Trade and other payables		-	-	-	143,067	143,067
		-	-	-	143,067	143,067
On-balance sheet gap (a)		1,207,008	1,523,051	758,066	691,318	4,179,443
Off-balance sheet financial instruments		-	-	-	-	-
Off-balance sheet gap (b)		-	-	-	-	-
Total interest rate sensitivity gap (a+b)		1,207,008	1,523,051	758,066		
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap		1,207,008	2,730,059	3,488,125		

Amel

### 22.3.3 Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from profit rate risk or currency risk) whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equity instruments decreases as a result of changes in the level of equity indices and the value of individual stocks. The Foundation's equity instruments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities.

At the date of statement of financial position, the exposure to listed equity securities was Rs. 531.775 million (2024: Rs. 349.032 million). A decrease of 10% in the share price of these securities would have an impact of approximately Rs. 53.178 million (2024: Rs. 34.903 million) on the surplus depending whether or not the decline is below the cost of investment. An increase of 10% in the share price of the listed security would impact surplus with the similar amount.

## 23 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Consequently, differences can arise between carrying values and the fair value estimates.

Underlying the definition of fair value is the presumption that the Foundation is a going concern without any intention or requirement to curtail materially the scale of its operations or to undertake a transaction on adverse

Financial assets which are tradable in an open market are revalued at the market prices prevailing on the statement of assets and liabilities date. The estimated fair value of all other financial assets and liabilities is considered not to be significantly different from the respective book values.

### Fair value hierarchy

International Financial Reporting Standard 13, 'Fair Value Measurement' requires the Foundation to classify assets using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements. The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).

As at June 30, 2025 and June 30, 2024, the Foundation held the following financial instruments measured at fair value:

	2025			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
	(Rupees in '000)			
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Investments 'at fair value through other comprehensive income'</b>				
Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)	-	1,235,547	-	1,235,547
<b>Investments 'at fair value through profit and loss'</b>				
Mutual Funds	553,591	-	-	553,591
Quoted Shares	531,775	-	-	531,775
<b>Investments 'at amortised cost'</b>				
Market Treasury Bills	-	2,296,305	-	2,296,305
Term deposit receipts*	-	443,661	-	443,661
	<u>1,085,366</u>	<u>3,975,513</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,060,879</u>

After



**ASSETS**

Investments 'at fair value through other comprehensive income'

Pakistan Investment Bonds (PIBs)

Investments 'at fair value through profit and loss'

Mutual Funds

Quoted Shares

Investments 'at amortised cost'

Market Treasury Bills

Term deposit receipts\*

2024			
Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
(Rupees in '000)			
-	953,162	-	953,162
327,565	-	-	327,565
349,032	-	-	349,032
-	1,666,436	-	1,666,436
-	688,487	-	688,487
676,597	3,308,085	-	3,984,682

\*The carrying value of these securities approximate their fair value since these are short term in nature and are placed with counter parties which have high credit ratings.

The market price of quoted shares and PIBs have been obtained from Pakistan Stock Exchange and Mutual Funds Association of Pakistan, respectively. There were no transfers amongst the levels during the year.

During the period from July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2025, there were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into and out of level 3 fair value measurements.

## 24 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER AND EXECUTIVES

	Chief Executive Officer		Executives	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
Remuneration (Rupees in '000)	25,316	22,105	10,664	26,864
Number of person	1	1	2	3
Average number of employees	1	1	2	3

24.1 Directors are not paid any fee for attending meetings.

## 25 DATE OF AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements have been authorised for issue on 05 OCT 2025 by the Board of Directors of the Foundation.


## 26 CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Corresponding figures have been rearranged and reclassified, wherever considered necessary, for the purpose of comparison and to reflect the substance of transactions. The fund had historically received amounts in respect of "endowment scholarship" which were in the nature of endowment, however, these were classified as "Scholarship Fund" in the "restricted funds". As required for endowments, only income earned on these funds is used for scholarships and principal amount is retained. The "Scholarship Fund" included funds received to be utilised for scholarship other than endowments. During the current year, for the purpose of better presentation, the management has separated the amount of endowed scholarship from "Scholarship Fund" and presented it separately under "Endowment Fund". The comparative information has also been reclassified to incorporate the above change.

## 27 GENERAL

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.

*Shahz*  
  
 CHIEF EXECUTIVE

  
 DIRECTOR